

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 18194, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$38,200.00 within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund and authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Agreement with Shooter's Touch (basketball) Academy, LLC, to provide for anti-drug and anti-violence prevention activities, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$38,200.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18194, June 10, 2013

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, COMBAT Staff has recommended an agreement with Shooter's Touch (basketball) Academy, LLC, for its intervention program which provides a basketball camp during the summer and fall, to target youths in the third through eighth grades who are at risk for early school departure, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$38,200.00; and,

WHEREAS, this program will focus on retention in school as well as providing self-discipline, a program for the arts, homework assistance, and violence and drug prevention; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the funds in the proper spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive has recommended said transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer

File #: 18194, Version: 0

within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby is made:

<u>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</u> <u>CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION</u> <u>FROM</u> <u>TO</u>

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

Contingency

008-8005 56830 - Contingency \$38,200

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund COMBAT Administration

008-4401 56080 - Other Professional Services \$38,200

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Shooter's Touch Academy, LLC, for the furnishing of a basketball camp and youth development program, in the amount of \$38,200.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreement.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18194 of June 10, 2013, was duly passed on <u>June 10, 2013</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 18194, Version: 0					
Yeas <u> </u>	9	Nays	0		
Abstaining	0	Absent	0		
Date		Mary Jo Spino	o, Clerk of L	_egislature	-
Funds sufficient for this tra	ansfer are available fr	om the source	indicated b	pelow.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 8005 56830 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Contingency Fund Contingency				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$38,200.00				
There is a balance oth expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund from herein authorized.	e and there is a cash	balance othe	erwise uner	ncumbered in	the treasury to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 4401 56080 Anti-Drug Sales Tax COMBAT Administra	Fund ation			
NOT TO EXCEED:	Other Professional \$ \$38,200.00	oei vices			

Date

Director of Finance and Purchasing